
November 17, 2014 

Ms. Amy L. Sims 
Deputy City Attorney 
City of Lubbock 
P.O. Box 2000 
Lubbock, Texas79457 

Dear Ms. Sims: 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

OR2014-20853 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 543488. 

The Lubbock Police Department (the "department") received a request for (1) all police 
records filed by the requestor; (2) information pertaining to any investigation, training, or 
recruitment of the requestor; and (3) information "pertaining to Internal Affairs submitted 
by [the requestor], and responses to any reports or letters of concern."1 You claim the 
submitted information is excepted from disclosure under section 552.108 of the Government 
Code.2 We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted 
information. 

1You note the department sought and received clarification of the request. See Gov't Code 
§ 552.222(b) (providing that if request for information is unclear, governmental body may ask requestor to 
clarity the request); see also City of Dallas v. Abbott, 304 S. W.3d 380, 387 (Tex. 20 I 0) (holding that when a 
governmental entity, acting in good faith, requests clarification or narrowing of an unclear or overbroad request 
for public information, the ten-day period to request an attorney general ruling is measured from the date the 
request is clarified or narrowed). 

2 Although you raise section 552.101 of the Government Code, you make no arguments to support this 
exception. Therefore, we assume you have withdrawn your claim this section applies to the requested 
information. See Gov't Code§§ 552.301, .302. 
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Initially, we note the submitted information contains fingerprints whose public availability 
is governed by sections 560.001, 560.002, and 560.003 of the Government Code. 
Section 560.003 of the Government Code provides, "[a] biometric identifier in the 
possession of a governmental body is exempt from disclosure under [the Act]." Gov't Code 
§ 560.003; see id. § 560.001 (1) ("biometric identifier" means retina or iris scan, fingerprint, 
voiceprint, or record of hand or face geometry). Section 560.002 of the Government Code 
provides, however, "[a] governmental body that possesses a biometric identifier of an 
individual ... may not sell, lease, or otherwise disclose the biometric identifier to another 
person unless ... the individual consents to the disclosure[.]" Id. § 560.002(1)(A). Thus, 
as the individual whose fingerprints are at issue, the requestor has a right of access to her 
own fingerprints under section 560.002(1 )(A). The general exceptions found in the Act, such 
as section 552.108 of the Government Code, cannot impinge on a statutory right of access 
to information. See Open Records Decision Nos. 613 at 4 (1993), 451 at 4 (1986). 
Therefore, the department must release the requestor's fingerprints to her pursuant to 
section 560.002 of the Government Code. 

Next, we note report number 120037825 involves an alleged violation of section 32.51 of 
the Penal Code, which provides that "[a] person commits an offense if the person, with the 
intent to harm or defraud another, obtains, possesses, transfers, or uses an item of: (1) 
identifying information of another person without the other person's consent[.]" Penal Code 
§ 32.51(b)(1). For purposes of section 32.51, "identifying information" includes an 
individual's name, a financial institution account number, a telecommunication access 
device, a social security number, or other government-issued identification number. Id. 
§ 32.51(a)(l)(A), (C), (D), (E), (a)(2). Article 2.29 of the Code of Criminal Procedure 
pertains to alleged violations of section 32.51 that occurred on or after September 1, 2005 
and provides: 

(a) A peace officer to whom an alleged violation of Section 32.51, Penal 
Code, is reported shall make a written report to the law enforcement agency 
that employs the peace officer that includes the following information: 

(1) the name of the victim; 

(2) the name of the suspect, if known; 

(3) the type of identifying information obtained, possessed, 
transferred, or used in violation of Section 32.51, Penal Code; and 

( 4) the results of any investigation. 

(b) On the victim's request, the law enforcement agency shall provide the 
report created under Subsection (a) to the victim. In providing the report, the 
law enforcement agency shall redact any otherwise confidential information 
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that is included in the report, other than the information described by 
Subsection (a). 

Crim. Proc. Code art. 2.29. For purposes of article 2.29, an offense is committed on or 
after September 1, 2005 if no "element of the offense occurs before that date." Act of 
Jun. 17, 2005, 79th Leg., R.S., ch. 294, § l(b ), 2005 Tex. Gen. Laws 885. 

In this instance, report number 120037825 pertains to a report of fraudulent use of 
identifYing information, which constitutes an alleged violation of section 32 .51. We note the 
requestor is the victim of the alleged identity theft listed in the report, and the alleged offense 
occurred after September 1, 2005. Therefore, report number 120037825 is subject to 
article 2.29 of the Code of Criminal Procedure and must be released to the requestor. See 
Crim. Proc. Code art. 2.29. Although you claim the information at issue is excepted from 
disclosure under section 552.108 ofthe Government Code, section 552.108 is a discretionary 
exception that does not make information confidential under the Act. See Open Records 
Decision Nos. 665 at 2 n.5 (2000) (discretionary exceptions generally), 586 (1991) 
(governmental body may waive section 552.1 08). Therefore, report number 12003 7825 may 
not be withheld under section 5 52.108 of the Government Code and must be released to this 
requestor.3 

Section 552.108(a)(2) of the Government Code excepts from disclosure information 
concerning an investigation that concluded in a result other than conviction or 
deferred adjudication. Gov't Code § 552.1 08(a)(2). A governmental body claiming 
section 552.1 08(a)(2) must demonstrate the requested information relates to a criminal 
investigation that concluded in a final result other than a conviction or deferred adjudication. 
See id. § 552.301(e)(l)(A). You state the remaining information pertains to closed 
investigations that did not result in a conviction or deferred adjudication. Based on this 
representation, we conclude section 552.1 08(a)(2) of the Government Code is applicable to 
the remaining information. 

However, section 552.108 does not except from disclosure basic information about a crime. 
Id § 552.1 08( c). Basic front-page information refers to the information held to be public in 
Houston Chronicle Publishing Co. v. City of Houston, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. 

3We note some of the infonnation being released is confidential under section 552.101 of the 
Government Code in conjunction with common-law privacy and not subject to release to the general public. 
The infonnation being released also includes the requestor's social security number. However, the requestor 
in this instance has a special right of access to her own personal infonnation. Gov't Code § 552.023 (person 
or person's authorized representative has special right of access to records that contain infonnation relating to 
the person that are protected from public disclosure by laws intended to protect that person's privacy interests); 
Open Records Decision No. 481 at 4 ( 1987) (privacy theories not implicated when individual requests 
information concerning himself). Because such information may be confidential with respect to the general 
public, if the department receives another request for this infonnation from an individual other than this 
requestor, the department should again seek our decision. 
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App.-Houston [14th Dist] 1975), writ refd n.r.e. per curiam, 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976). 
See Open Records Decision No. 127 (1976) (summarizing the types of information 
considered to be basic information). Thus, with the exception of basic information, the 
department may withhold the remaining information under section 552.108(a)(2) of the 
Government Code. 

In summary, the department must release report number 120037825 to this requestor 
pursuant to article 2.29 of the Code of Criminal Procedure. With the exception of the 
submitted fingerprints, which must be released to this requestor pursuant to section 560.002 
of the Government Code, and the basic information, which must be released, the department 
may withhold the remaining information under section 552.108(a)(2) ofthe Government 
Code. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights 
and responsibilities, please visit our website at http://w"'w.texasattornevgeneral.gov/open/ 
orl ruling info.shtml, or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government 
Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for 
providing public information under the Act may be directed to the Office of the Attorney 
General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincere.~~' L ~ 
)rJjQVJ.J. r;J Q? 

.-r/ I . 
p J 

Cristian Rosas-Grillet 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

CRG/cbz 

Ref: ID# 543488 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


